

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

7-14-15
04:59 PM

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authority to Partially Fill the Local Capacity
Requirement Need Identified in D.14-03-004 and Enter
into a Purchase Power Tolling Agreement with Carlsbad
Energy Center, LLC.

Application 14-07-009
(Filed July 21, 2014)

**RESPONSE OF CARLSBAD ENERGY CENTER LLC
TO APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 15-05-051**

Lisa A. Cottle
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-5894
Telephone: (415) 591-1579
Facsimile: (415) 591-1400
Email: lcottle@winston.com

Attorneys for Carlsbad Energy Center LLC

July 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
IV. THE DECISION WAS ADOPTED IN THE MANNER REQUIRED BY LAW.	12
A. The Decision is Consistent with Decision 14-03-004 and the Need Determination Adopted Therein.	12
1. Decision 14-03-004 authorized SDG&E to procure up to 800 MW of LCR resources and found that needs may become critical by 2018.....	13
2. The Decision reasonably interprets Decision 14-03-004 as concluding that the need could arise as early as 2018 upon Encina’s retirement.	15
3. The CAISO’s testimony confirms that significant replacement capacity is needed to ensure reliability in 2018 after Encina retires.....	18
4. The Decision reasonably interprets Decision 14-03-004 as finding that supplies are sufficient only while Encina is still operating.....	21
5. The Decision reasonably relied on and restated Decision 14-03-004’s Finding of Fact 83.	22
B. The Decision Properly Addressed Issues in the Scope of the Proceeding.....	24
C. The Decision’s Approval of the PPTA Does Not Violate the Loading Order.	28
V. THE DECISION’S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	34
A. The Record Supports the Decision’s Finding that the Terms and Conditions of the PPTA are Reasonable.....	34
B. The Record Supports the Decision’s Finding that the Carlsbad Energy Center Provides Renewable Integration Benefits.	36
C. The Decision Does Not Rely on the Potential for Adding Clutch Technology as a Reason to Approve the PPTA.....	37

D.	The Decision Does Not Rely on Extra Record Information From an Ex Parte Communication.....	39
VI.	THE FILING PARTIES’ OTHER ALLEGATIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....	41
A.	CEQA Does Not Require the Commission to Conduct an Environmental Review Before Approving the PPTA.	41
B.	There is No Evidence of Bias.	44
VII.	ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT WARRANTED.....	44
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RESOLUTIONS	
Decision 15-05-051.....	passim
Decision 14-03-004.....	passim
Decision 14-02-016.....	13, 17
Decision 13-02-015.....	19
Resolution E 4686.....	43
Resolution E-4522	43
Resolution E-4467	43
Resolution E-4439	43
COMMISSION RULES	
16.1.....	1
16.3.....	44, 45
14.3.....	9
CASES	
<i>Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 945 (2014)	11, 28
<i>Clean Energy Fuels Corp. v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 227 Cal.App.4 th 641, 649 (2014)	11, 12, 17
<i>SFPP, L.P. v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 217 Cal.App.4th 784, 794 (2013)	12
<i>Utility Consumers' Action Network v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 187 Cal.App.4th 688 (2010)	11
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 140 Cal.App.4th 1085, 1106 (2006)	11, 28
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n.</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 1086, (2000)	11, 17

<i>Pacific Bell v. Public Utilities Comm’n.</i> , 79 Cal.App.4th 269, 283 (2000)	11
<i>Leach v. City of San Diego</i> , 220 Cal.App.3d 389 (1990)	42
<i>Parchester Village Neighborhood Council v. City of Richmond</i> , 182 Cal.4 th 305 (2010)	42
<i>Consumers Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Comm’n.</i> , 25 Cal.3d 891, 905 (1979)	39
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Comm’n.</i> , 22 Cal.3d 529, 537–538 (1978)	12
<i>Simi Valley Recreation & Park District v. Local Agency Formation Commission</i> , 51 Cal.App.3d 648 (1975)	42
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
California Constitution, Article XII	38
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 454.5	28, 32, 33
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 701	38
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 1708	18
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Section 1757	10, 11
Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 21065	41
Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 21080	41
Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 25500	43
REGULATIONS	
CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15040	44
CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15381	44

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(U 902 E) for Authority to Partially Fill the Local Capacity
Requirement Need Identified in D.14-03-004 and Enter
into a Purchase Power Tolling Agreement with Carlsbad
Energy Center, LLC.

Application 14-07-009
(Filed July 21, 2014)

**RESPONSE OF CARLSBAD ENERGY CENTER LLC
TO APPLICATIONS FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 15-05-051**
